
 
District Executive 
 

 
 

Thursday 3rd August 2017 
 
9.30 am 
 
Council Chamber 
Council Offices 
Brympton Way 
Yeovil 
Somerset BA20 2HT 

Disabled access and a hearing loop are available at this meeting venue.  
 

 
Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting. 
 
The public and press are welcome to attend. 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please contact the 
Democratic Services Manager on 01935 462148 or democracy@southsomerset.gov.uk  
 

This Agenda was issued on Wednesday 26 July 2017. 
 
 
 

Ian Clarke, Director (Support Services) 
 
 
 

 

This information is also available on our website 
www.southsomerset.gov.uk  and via the mod.gov app  

Public Document Pack



District Executive Membership 

 
Ric Pallister 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 
Sylvia Seal 
Peter Seib 
Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 
 

Information for the Public  

The District Executive co-ordinates the policy objectives of the Council and gives the Area 
Committees strategic direction.  It carries out all of the local authority’s functions which are not 
the responsibility of any other part of the Council.  It delegates some of its responsibilities to 
Area Committees, officers and individual portfolio holders within limits set by the Council’s 
Constitution.  When major decisions are to be discussed or made, these are published in the 
Executive Forward Plan in so far as they can be anticipated. 

Members of the Public are able to:- 
 attend meetings of the Council and its committees such as Area Committees, District 

Executive, except where, for example, personal or confidential matters are being discussed; 

 speak at Area Committees, District Executive and Council meetings; 

 see reports and background papers, and any record of decisions made by the Council and 
Executive; 

 find out, from the Executive Forward Plan, what major decisions are to be decided by the 
District Executive. 

Meetings of the District Executive are held monthly at 9.30 a.m. on the first Thursday of the 
month in the Council Offices, Brympton Way. 

The Executive Forward Plan and copies of executive reports and decisions are published on the 
Council’s web site - www.southsomerset.gov.uk.  

The Council’s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in Council offices. 
The Council’s corporate priorities which guide the work and decisions of the Executive are set 
out below. 

 

Questions, statements or comments from members of the public are welcome at the beginning 
of each meeting of the Council. If a member of the public wishes to speak they should advise the 
committee administrator and complete one of the public participation slips setting out their name 
and the matter they wish to speak about. Each individual speaker shall be restricted to a total of 
three minutes.  Answers to questions may be provided at the meeting itself or a written reply will 
be sent subsequently, as appropriate. Matters raised during the public question session will not 
be debated by the Committee at that meeting. 
 
Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the front 
page. 
 
 
 

 
Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District Council under licence from 
the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory functions on behalf of the district.  Persons viewing this 
mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their 
own use. South Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2017. 
 

http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/


 

 

District Executive 

 
Thursday 3 August 2017 

 
Agenda 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting  

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 6th July 
2017. 
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 
In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (as amended 26 February 2015), 
which includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and 
prejudicial interests, Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal interests 
(and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial") in relation to any matter on the 
Agenda for this meeting.  

Members are reminded that they need to declare the fact that they are also a member of a 
County, Town or Parish Council as a Personal Interest. Where you are also a member of 
Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council within South Somerset you must 
declare a prejudicial interest in any business on the agenda where there is a financial benefit or 
gain or advantage to Somerset County Council and/or a Town or Parish Council which would be 
at the cost or to the financial disadvantage of South Somerset District Council.   
 

4.   Public Question Time  

 

5.   Chairman's Announcements  

 
 
Items for Discussion 
 

6.   Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision - Huish Episcopi Academy Swimming 
Pool Project (Pages 5 - 7) 

 

7.   2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 30th June 2017 

(Pages 8 - 28) 
 

8.   017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 30th June 2017 

(Pages 29 - 45) 
 

9.   Corporate Grants Report 2016 - 2017 (Pages 46 - 54) 

 

10.   District Executive Forward Plan (Pages 55 - 59) 

 

11.   Date of Next Meeting (Page 60) 

 
 
 



 
 
 
 

12.   Exclusion of Press and Public (Page 61) 

 

13.   Commercial Land and Property Review and Strategy (Confidential) (Pages 62 - 144) 

 
 



Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision – Huish Episcopi 

Academy Swimming Pool Project 

Executive Portfolio Holders: Ric Pallister, Leader, Strategy and Policy 
Sylvia Seal, Leisure and Culture 

Chief Executive: Alex Parmley 
Lead Officer: Lynda Pincombe, Community Health and Leisure Manager 
Contact Details: Lynda.pincombe@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462614 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to notify Members of the urgent decision made to revise the 

Council’s capital funding commitment to Huish Episcopi Academy (HEA) so the project 
would not be jeapordised and could proceed without delay.  The decision was taken 
under Section 3 – 47 (4) of the council’s Constitution – whereby an Urgent Decision is 
one that is considered by the Chief Executive to be necessary to protect the interests of, 
or advancing the business of, the council.  All such actions in all cases are reported to 
the next appropriate meeting of the District Executive.  The requirement for HEA to start 
construction on the project during the school summer holidays and the risk to the project 
of not commencing prevented the usual decision making process from being followed.   

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appears on the District Executive Forward Plan for August 2017.  
 

Public Interest 

3. HEA is a long standing provider of dual use community leisure services and facilities 
and currently operates a leisure centre and outdoor heated swimming pool through its 
subsidiary operating company Huish Leisure Limited.  Community access to the pool is 
currently available April to October from 0630 to 2000, Monday to Friday and 0800 to 
1800 on Saturdays and Sundays and secured via a Shared Use Agreement. 

 
4. HEA and South Somerset District Council have a shared strategic objective to provide 

indoor swimming for the community in Area North (the only SSDC area without indoor 
swimming provision), through transforming the existing LIDO pool, along with 
improvements to the supportive leisure infrastructure. This proposal will maximise the 
use of this school asset for the benefit of the whole community. It represents a strategic 
facility for the district and will support the delivery of the Council’s health and leisure 
objectives. 

 
5. At the beginning of January 2016, HEA received a provisional grant allocation of 

£481,600 from Sport England towards the project and SSDC have worked closely with 
HEA to develop the project. 

 

Recommendations 
 
6. To note that, according to the provision of Section 3-47 (4) of the Constitution, the Chief 

Executive, in consultation with the Leader: 
 

a) Agreed to a revised contribution of £117,094 of S106 receipts to support the overall 
scheme cost of £1,215,116. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 
Background 
 
7. In April 2016 District Executive Committee approved a grant of £200,038 from useable 

capital receipts and an allocation of £152,684 from S106 receipts towards the HEA pool 
project with an estimated total project cost of £954,322. The committee also agreed to 
underwrite £46,847 of unsecured S106 from capital reserves. 

 
8. Since the District Executive report, Sport England requested an upgrade in construction 

requirements and tenders have also taken place which due to rises in costs in the 
construction sector has resulted in an increased project cost. To meet the shortfall in 
funding, Area North Committee approved a further £25,000 of SSDC capital towards the 
project in January 2017 based on revised projected project costs of £1,049,994. 

 
9. Since that date, the scope of the project has increased. This has been to minimise 

future disruption to pool users, to maximise community use of the facility whilst reducing 
disruption to the school, and to improve other facilities on site. Additional works include 
the retiling of the pool tank. The tiling is reaching the end of its life and it is sensible to 
bring the works forward, whilst the other construction works are taking place to avoid a 
further pool closure in the near future. In addition, it is now proposed to extend and 
make improvements to the car parking to enable dedicated community parking adjacent 
to the centre and improvemen
[...]
Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
Chief Executive: Alex Parmley, Chief Executive 
S151 Officer: 
Finance Manager: 

Paul Fitzgerald 
Catherine Hood 

Lead Officer: Jayne Beevor, Principal Accountant Revenue 
Contact Details: jayne.beevor@southsomerset.gov.uk or (01935) 462320 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current financial position of the 

revenue budgets of the Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved 
annual budgets for the period 1st April to 30th June 2017. 

 

Forward Plan 
 

2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 
Committee date of 4th August 2017. 

 

Public Interest 
 

3. This report gives an update on the revenue financial position and budgetary variations of 
the Council as at 30th June 2017. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. Members are recommended to: 

 
a) Note the current 2017/18 financial position of the Council; 

 
b) Note the reasons for variations to the previously approved Directorate Budgets 

as detailed in paragraph 7; 
 
c) Note the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 21 and the 

position of the Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C and the Corporate 
Reserves as detailed in Appendix D; 

 
d) Approve the virements as detailed in paragraph 11 and note the virements made 

under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix B; 
 

Background 
 
5. The 2017/18 original budget was approved by Council in February 2017.This represents 

the financial plans that the Executive manages under their delegated authority and that 
they monitor in accordance with the Financial Procedure Rules. All of the Council’s 
income and expenditure has a responsible budget holder who is managing only items 
within their control. 

 

Summary of the Current Revenue Financial Position and Forecast Outturn 
 
6. Managers have been asked in 2017/18 to outline the actual expected outturn for the 

year and the reasons to date for under- or overspend. Appendix A to this report sets out 

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



the detail of the current position on Council spending and the forecasted outturn for 
2017/18. 

 
7. A summary by Directorate of the revenue position as at 30th June 2017 is as follows: 
 

i.  
Directorate 

ii. £
’
0
0
0
S
S
S
S 

iii.  
iv. S

e
r
v
i
c
S
e
r
v
i
c
e 

v. e 

 
Original  
Budget 
£’000 

 
Revised 
Budget 
£’000 

 
Y/E 

Forecast 
£’000 

 
 

Variance 
£’000 

 
Comments on 

Major Variances (+/- 
£50,000) 

Strategic 
Management & 
Transformation 

725.2 691.9 691.9 0.0  

Finance & 
Corporate 
Services 

4,131.7 4,146.6 4,116.6 (30.0) See Appx A 

Legal & 
Corporate 
Services 

1,315.8 1,282.1 1,282.1 0.0  

Policy & 
Performance 

117.1 117.6 117.6 0.0  

Economy 929.4 938.5 978.5 40.0 See Appx A 

Communities 1,245.2 1,250.1 1,250.1 0.0  

Environment 6,726.3 6,751.9 6,764.7 12.8 See Appx A 

Health & 
Wellbeing 

2,188.5 2,200.5 2,299.9 99.4 Unplanned start-up costs 
especially in the kitchen 
has led to a predicted 
overspend for Westlands 
Leisure Complex. A 
further project report will 
be presented to DX in 
August. 

Total 
Overspend 

17,379.2 17,379.2 17,501.4 122.2  

 
8. There is currently an expected net over spend on currently approved budgets of 

£122,220 by the end of the financial year. This will result in an over spend equivalent to 
0.7% of the revised budget. It is worth noting that at this stage it is early in the financial 
year and the position can change in the remainder of the year, and there is time for 
action to be taken to control spending within the overall budget for the year.   

 
9. The table below shows the movement of revenue budgets since 1st April 2017 to 30th 

June 2017.  
 

 £’000 

Approved base budget as at April 2017 17,379.2 
No movements during the 1st quarter 0.0 
Revised Budget as at 30th June 2017 17,379.2 

 

Budget Virements 
 
10. Under the Financial Procedure Rules, providing that the S151 Of
[...]

Internal Borrowing Repayments 23 23

Election Reserve 149 149

Risk Management Reserve 11 11

Wincanton Sports Centre Reserve 21 21

Local Plan Enquiry Reserve 71 71

Yeovil Athletic Track Repairs Fund 125 125

Planning Delivery Reserve 26 26

Bristol to Weymouth Rail Reserve 11 11

Local Authority Business Growth Initiative 

Reserve 
27 (3) 24

Yeovil Vision 120 120

IT Replacement Reserve 17 17

Insurance Fund 53 53

Transformation Reserve 782 782

Treasury Management Reserve 100 100

Local Plan Implementation Fund 125 125

Revenue Grants Reserve 672 672

MTFP Support Fund 6,624 6,624

Council Tax/Housing Benefits Reserve 675 50 725

Closed Churchyards Reserve 3 3

Health Inequalities 31 31

Deposit Guarantee Claims Reserve 6 6

Park Homes Replacement Reserve 165 165

Planning Obligations Admin Reserve 35 35

LSP 24 24

Artificial Grass Pitch Reserve 85 85

Business Support Scheme 158 158

Infrastructure Reserve 932 932

NNDR Volatility Reserve 1,309 1,309

Ticket Levy Reserve 6 11 17

Waste Reserve 230 230

Community Housing Fund 263 263

Total Usable Reserves 44,626 62 44,688

Reserves

The following table shows the current balance on each usable reserve and the movements 

since 1 April 2017

the list above excludes the reserves which are not usable by Members. These are the

Capital Adjustment Account, Revaluation Reserve, Available for Sale Reserve, Financial

Instrument Adjustment Account, Pensions Reserve and Collection Fund Adjustment Account

Page 28



2017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 

30th June 2017  

Executive Portfolio Holder: Peter Seib, Finance and Legal Services 
S151 Officer: 
Service Manager: 

Paul Fitzgerald 
Catherine Hood, Finance Manager 

Lead Officer: Nicola Hix, Management Accountant 
Contact Details: nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462612 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the current financial position of the 

capital programme of the Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved 
budgets for the period 1st April 2017 to 30th June 2017. 

 

Forward Plan  
 
2. This report appeared on the District Executive Forward Plan with an anticipated 

Committee date of August 2017. 
 

Public Interest 

3. This report updates progress on capital expenditure in 2017/18. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
4. That the District Executive: -    

 
a) note the content of the report: 
 
b) approve the revised capital programme spend as detailed in paragraph 6; 

 
c) approve the virements of £25,000 outline in paragraph 11; 

 
d) note the review of schemes as detailed in Appendix B and approve Leadership 

Board proposals. 
 

Background 
 
5. Full Council approved the Capital Programme in February 2017. Monitoring of the 

agreed programme has been delegated to District Executive.    
 

Capital Programmes 
 
6. The revised capital programme for this financial year and beyond is attached at 

Appendix A.  The estimated spend for 2017/18 has been revised from £10.064 million 
to £10.145 million for the following reasons: - 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 8

mailto:nicola.hix@southsomerset.gov.uk


 17/18 

£’000 

18/19 

£’000 

19/20 

£’000 

20/21 

£’000 

21/22 

£’000 

Capital Programme for 2017/18 onwards 
approved at DX in July 

10,064 225 (823) (835) (341) 

Plus confidential budget approvals 60 2,387 1,553   

Plus allocations from reserves:       

Transformation 678 98    

Affordable Housing to 4 x properties at Men’s 
Working Club, Chard 

216     

Less allocations to the reserve:      

Wyndham Park Community Facilities (400)     

Reckleford Gyratory (Eastern Gateway) (70)     

Local Delivery Vehicle (linked to Yeovil 
Vision) 

(34)     

Foundry House (4)     

Less slippage from 2017/18 forecast to slip into 
2018/19 and beyond (re-profiling) 

(665) 665    

Plus RCCO’s from revenue & external income  300     

Revised Capital Programme for 2017/18 at 30th 
June 2017. 

10,145 3,375 73
[...]
nce regime, the carpets 
have lasted longer than expected. 
Budget profiled for 2018/19. 

The replacement carpets would need to 
come forward as a capital bid at a later 
date.  

Move into a reserve at the 
bottom of capital programme 
until funding needed. 

Synthetic 
Grass Pitch 

Feb 07 817 5 Delayed due to contractor 
availability, therefore remaining 
budget re-profiled to next financial 
year so can be used early spring. 

The remaining works on drainage would 
not be completed and would cause 
disruption at a later date. 

Retain funding in capital 
programme for completion 
this year and follow up with 
Leisure. 
 

Gas Control 
System - 
Birchfield 

Feb 13 615 487 Investigation on dissolved leachate 
and gas extraction requirements is 
ongoing and to consider now report 
received detailing short/medium 
term gas control options. 

Original objectives of the project would 
fail to be achieved.  

Options being considered by 
Members on the Birchfield 
Group with a further report 
due to them in October. 
Further updates will be 
provided around this date.  

 

P
age 45



 
 

Corporate Grants report 2016 - 2017 

 
Executive Portfolio Holder: Cllr Sylvia Seal, Leisure and Culture 
Strategic Director: Ian Clarke, Director, Support Services 
Service Manager: Helen Rutter, Communities Lead 
Lead Officer: David Crisfield, Third Sector and Equalities Co-ordinator 
Contact Details: helen.rutter@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01963 435012 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform members of the overall spend on voluntary sector grants in 2016/2017 
 

Public Interest 
 
2. Our successful grants programme supports voluntary and charitable organisations, not-

for-profit groups, parish or town councils and other organisations with ideas to improve 
local quality of life.  This can include anything from covering the cost of hiring a 
room/pitch or equipment to help to start new activities, to creating or improving local 
recreation facilities and refurbishment of com
[...]
n lists the reports due to be discussed and decisions due 

to be made by the Committee within the next few months.  The Consultation Database is a 

list of topics which the Council’s view is currently being consulted upon by various outside 

organisations. 

 

3. Recommendations  

 

3.1 The District Executive is asked to approve the updated Executive Forward Plan for 

publication as attached at Appendix A 

 

4. Executive Forward Plan  

 

4.1 The latest Forward Plan is attached at Appendix A.  The timings given for reports to come 

forward are indicative only, and occasionally may be re scheduled and new items added as 

new circumstances arise. 

 

5. Background Papers 

 

5.1 None. 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



Appendix A - SSDC Executive Forward Plan 
 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

September 
2017 
 
September 
2017 
 

Community 
Governance Review 
Request from Barwick 
Parish Council 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Area West 

Director Support Services 
 
 

Angela Cox,  
Democratic Services 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

September 
2017 
 

Medium Term 
Financial Strategy / 
Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

September 
2017 
 

Discretionary Business 
Rate Relief Scheme 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Ian Potter, Revenues and 
Benefits Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

September 
2017 
 

Quarterly Performance 
and Complaints 
Monitoring Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Anna-Maria Lenz, 
Performance Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

October 
2017 
 

Approval of South 
Somerset Early Review 
Local Plan Issues and 
Options Issues 
document for 
consultation 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director Service Delivery Jo W
[...]
eport 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director Service Delivery Jo Wilkins,  
Senior Policy Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2017 
 

Capital & Revenue 
Budget monitoring 
reports for Quarter 2 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Catherine Hood,  
Finance Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

November 
2017 
 

Yeovil Town Centre 
Markets 
 

Councillor David 
Recardo 

Assistant Directors 
(Communities) 

Natalie Fortt, Area 
Development Lead South 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2017 
 

CIL Governance - 
Policy to decide how 
funds are allocated 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director Service Delivery Martin Woods,  
Director (Service Delivery) 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2017 
 

Update on the Medium 
Term Financial 
Strategy / Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 

December 
2017 
 

Update on the Yeovil 
Crematorium 
Refurbishment 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Area South 

Director Commercial 
Services & Income 
Generation 

Alasdair Bell, 
Environmental Health 
Manager 
 

 
District Executive 
 

January 
2018 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Alex Parmley,  
Chief Executive 
 

 
District Executive 
 

February 
2018 
 
February 
2018 
 

2018/19 Budget and 
Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Legal 
Services 

Director Support Services 
 
 

Paul Fitzgerald,  
Section 151 Officer 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

P
age 58



 

Date of 
Decision 

Decision Portfolio Service Director Contact Committee(s) 

 

April 2018 
 

Transformation Project 
Progress Report 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategy and Policy 

Chief Executive Alex Parmley,  
Chief Executive 
 

 
District Executive 
 

July 2018 
 
July 2018 
 

Approval of South 
Somerset Early Review 
Local Plan Submission 
Plan 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Planning 
(Place Making) 

Director Service Delivery 
 
 

Jo Wilkins,  
Senior Policy Planner 
 

 
District Executive 
 
South Somerset 
District Council 
 

 
 

     

 
 

     P
age 59



Date of Next Meeting  

 

 

Members are asked to note that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive will take 

place on Thursday, 7th September 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Brympton 

Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m.  

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 11



Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 
The Committee is asked to agree that the following item (agenda item 13) be considered in 
Closed Session by virtue of the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under 
paragraph 3:  
 
“Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including 
the authority holding that information).”  
 
It is considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption from the Access to 
Information Rules outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 12



Document is Restricted

Page 62

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 84

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 114

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	6 Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision - Huish Episcopi Academy Swimming Pool Project
	7 2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 30th June 2017
	7 Revenue Appx A
	7 Revenue Appx B Virements for noting
	7 Revenue Appx C Area Reserves qrt1 2017-18
	7 Revenue Appx D Corp Reserves qrt1 17-18

	8 017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 30th June 2017
	8 Capital Appendix A
	8 Capital Appendix B Delayed Schemes V2

	9 Corporate Grants Report 2016 - 2017
	10 District Executive Forward Plan
	10 DX Forward Plan Appx A

	11 Date of Next Meeting
	12 Exclusion of Press and Public
	13 Commercial Land and Property Review and Strategy (Confidential)
	13 Commercial Strategy - Final July 2017 (2)
	13 SSDC Structure charts v4 Just Commercial
	13 Commercial Land and Property Strategy Exec Summary v3 - July 20...
	13 Summary document appendices V02




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

District Executive 1 3.08.17 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the District Executive held at the Council Chamber, 
Brympton Way, YEOVIL, Somerset BA20 2HT on Thursday 3 August 2017. 
 

(9.30 am - 12.05 pm) 
Present: 
 
Councillor Ric Pallister (Chairman) 
 
Peter Gubbins 
Henry Hobhouse 
Val Keitch 
Jo Roundell Greene 

Angie Singleton 
Nick Weeks 
Derek Yeomans 

 
Also Present: 
 
Mike Lewis 
Tony Lock 

Sue Steele 

 
Officers: 
 
Alex Parmley Chief Executive 
Clare Pestell Director (Commercial Services & Income Generation) 
Lynda Pincombe Community Health & Leisure Manager 
Catherine Hood Finance Manager 
Angela Cox Democratic Services Manager 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

28. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Agenda Item 1) 
 
The minutes of the District Executive meeting held on 6th July 2017, copies of which had 
been circulated, were taken as read and, having been approved as a correct record, 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

  

29. Apologies for Absence (Agenda Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Peter Seib, Sylvia Seal and Ian 
Clarke, Director.   
 

  

30. Declarations of Interest (Agenda Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

  

31. Public Question Time (Agenda Item 4) 
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 2 3.08.17 

 

  

32. Chairman's Announcements (Agenda Item 5) 
 
There were no announcements from the Chairman. 
 

  

33. Notification of an Urgent Executive Decision - Huish Episcopi Academy 
Swimming Pool Project (Agenda Item 6) 
 
The Chairman outlined the reasons for the need to take the urgent decision relating to 
the potential increase in the cost of the project and to allow works to start during the 
school holidays.   
 
In response to questions from Members the Community Health and Leisure Manager 
advised that:- 
 

 Although the works would start during the school holidays, the project would not 
be complete until the Autumn. 

 There was a secured community usage at the facility and dedicated public 
parking spaces. 

 All the Section 106 contributions would come from sites within Area North. 

 If the project was delivered under budget then the SSDC contribution would be 
reduced pro-rata. 

 
It was requested and agreed that a report on the community use at the facility be 
presented to Area North Committee annually.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to note the urgent decision 
taken. 
 
NOTIFICATION: That the District Executive noted the urgent decision taken by the 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of Council, 

according to the provision of Section 3-47 (4) of the Constitution, to 

agree to a revised contribution of £117,094 of S106 receipts to 

support the Huish Episcopi Academy Swimming Pool Project 

overall scheme cost of £1,215,116. 

Reason: To note the urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Leader of Council, to support the Huish 
Episcopi Academy Swimming Pool Project. 

 

  

34. 2017/18 Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 30th June 
2017 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
The Finance Manager introduced the report and gave a detailed explanation of the 
Transformation budget as requested by the Scrutiny Committee and clarified that a 
report on the Westland Leisure Complex would be presented to the Executive in 
September.     
 



 

 
 

District Executive 3 3.08.17 

 

It was noted that there were minor corrections to the paragraph numbers detailed in the 
recommendations in the printed copies of the Agenda.  
 
During discussion, it was noted that the offer for customers to purchase 2 years of 
garden waste collections had been successful as the income had increased.   
 
At the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to confirm the recommendations 
of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 
 a. note the current 2017/18 financial position of the Council; 

 
 b. note the reasons for variations to the previously approved 

Directorate Budgets as detailed in paragraph 7; 
 

 c. note the transfers made to and from reserves outlined in paragraph 
21 and the position of the Area Reserves as detailed in Appendix C 
and the Corporate Reserves as detailed in Appendix D; 
 

 d. approve the virements as detailed in paragraph 11 and note the 
virements made under delegated authority as detailed in Appendix 
B. 
 

Reason: To confirm the current financial position of the revenue budgets of the 
Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved annual 
budgets for the period 1st April to 30th June 2017. 

 

  

35. 2017/18 Capital Budget Monitoring Report for the Period ending 30th June 
2017 (Agenda Item 8) 
 
The Finance Manager drew Members attention to the table on page 30 of the agenda 
papers which detailed the revised capital programme and asked that the Executive 
consider reviewing the delayed capital projects listed in Appendix B and confirm the 
Strategic Leadership Team proposals to move some of the allocated funding. 
 
At the conclusion of a short debate, Members were content to agree the 
recommendations of the report. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive agreed to:- 

 a. note the content of the report: 
 

 b. approve the revised capital programme spend as detailed in 
paragraph 6; 
 

 c. approve the virements of £25,000 outline in paragraph 11; 
 

 d. note the review of schemes as detailed in Appendix B and approve 
Leadership Board proposals. 
 



 

 
 

District Executive 4 3.08.17 

 

Reason: To confirm the current financial position of the capital programme of the 

Council and to report the reasons for variations from approved budgets 

for the period 1st April 2017 to 30th June 2017. 

 

  

36. Corporate Grants Report 2016 - 2017 (Agenda Item 9) 
 
There was no debate and Members were content to note the overall spend on voluntary 
sector grants in 2016/2017. 
 
RESOLVED: That the District Executive noted the Corporate Grants report. 

Reason: To note the overall spend on voluntary sector grants in 2016/2017 

 

  

37. District Executive Forward Plan (Agenda Item 10) 
 
Members noted the following addition to the Executive Forward Plan:- 
 

 Update on Westland Leisure Complex – September 2017 
 

RESOLVED: That the District Executive:- 

 1. approved the updated Executive Forward Plan for publication as 

attached at Appendix A, with the following amendment: 

 Update on Westland Leisure Complex – September 2017 

Reason: The Forward Plan is a statutory document. 

 

  

38. Date of Next Meeting (Agenda Item 11) 
 
Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the District Executive would take 

place on Thursday 7th September 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 

Brympton Way, Yeovil commencing at 9.30 a.m. 

 

  

39. Exclusion of Press and Public (Agenda Item 12) 
 
RESOLVED: That the following item be considered in Closed Session by virtue of the 

Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A under Paragraph 3: 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

  

40. Commercial Land and Property Review and Strategy (Confidential) (Agenda 
Item 13) 



 

 
 

District Executive 5 3.08.17 

 

 
The Chairman and Director for Commercial Services and Income Generation introduced 
the report to Members.  They responded to questions from the Scrutiny Committee, and 
Members on points of detail.   
 
During discussion, a number of points were made to be incorporated into the report to be 
presented to Full Council and at the conclusion of the debate, Members were content to 
propose the recommendations for agreement by Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: That District Executive approved the recommendations of the report and 

agreed they be proposed to Full Council on 17th August 2017. 

Reason: To provide a new council wide Commercial Strategy for 2017 – 2021. 

(Voting: unanimous in favour) 
 

  
 
 
 

 ….…………………………………. 

Chairman 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


